
NOTE: THIS AGENDA IS SUBJECT TO REVISION UP TO 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED MEETING DATE AND TIME (NMSA 10-15-1 F). A COPY OF THE 
AGENDA MAY BE PICKED UP AT CITY HALL, 360 RIO COMMUNITIES BLVD, RIO COMMUNITIES, NM 87002. IF YOU ARE AN INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY 
WHO IS IN NEED OF A READER, AMPLIFIER, QUALIFIED SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER OR ANY OTHER FORM OF AUXILIARY AND OR SERVICE TO ATTEND OR 
PARTICIPATE IN THE MEETING, PLEASE CONTACT THE MUNICIPAL CLERK AT 505-861-6803 AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR TO THE MEETING OR AS SOON AS 
POSSIBLE. 

 

City of Rio Communities Council Workshop 

City Council Chambers - 360 Rio Communities Blvd 

Rio Communities, NM 87002 

Monday, April 11, 2022 3:00 PM 

Agenda 

Please silence all electronic devices. 

ATTENTION: We encourage you to participate in the Workshop from the comfort and safety of your 
own home by entering the following link: @ 
https://www.facebook.com/riocommunities 

Call to Order 
Attendees 
 
Agenda Items 

1. Accounts payable report (Manager, Finance Officer) 
2. Resolution 2022 - xx IPA Audit Acceptance Approval (Finance Officer)  
3. Authorization for a part-time Librarian (Manager, Finance Officer) 
4. Authorization to increase Public Worker from part-time to full-time (Manager/Finance 

Department) 
5. Resolution 2022 - xx BAR #3 (Finance Officer)  
6. Resolution 2022 - xx Third Quarter Financial Report (Finance Officer)  
7. Zip Code (Manager/Council) 
8.  Letter of Interest to apply to the NM Community Solar Program 

 
Public Comment: The Council will take public comments in written format. These should be emailed to 

admin@riocommunities.net through 2:00 PM on Monday, April 11, 2022. These 
comments will be distributed to all Councilors for review. If you wish to speak during 
the public comment session, the Council will allow each member of the public to three 
(3) minutes to address the Council.  Both the public and Council will follow rules of 
decorum.  Give your name and where you live.  The public will direct comments to the 
City Council.  Comment(s) will not be disruptive or derogatory. 

Manager Report 
9. a) Grant Writer 

b) April 15th office closure - Good Friday 
 
Council General Discussion & Future Agenda Items 
 
Adjourn 
 
 
Thank you - Joshua Ramsell - Mayor of Rio Communities 
 
Council may be attending the Economic Development Priorities Meeting held virtual in Rio Communities NM on 
April 12 starting 6:00 pm a possible quorum may be in attendance. 
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Accounts Payable Approval Report
Rio Communities, NM By Fund

AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

Fund: 11000 - General Operating Fund

Department: 0001 - No Department

284.39DENTAL03/04/2022INV0003043GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22055

14.82DISABILITY03/04/2022INV0003044GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22075

110.00GLOBE LIFE INSURANCE03/04/2022INV0003045Globe Life & Accident Insurance… 11000-0001-22080

4,405.79HEALTH03/04/2022INV0003046GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22050

49.48VISION03/04/2022INV0003047GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22060

9.59ADMIN FEE03/18/2022INV0003078GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22050

284.39DENTAL03/18/2022INV0003079GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22055

14.82DISABILITY03/18/2022INV0003080GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22075

110.00GLOBE LIFE INSURANCE03/18/2022INV0003081Globe Life & Accident Insurance… 11000-0001-22080

4,405.79HEALTH03/18/2022INV0003082GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22050

35.36BASIC LIFE03/18/2022INV0003083GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22070

49.48VISION03/18/2022INV0003084GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22060

Department 0001 - No Department Total: 9,773.91

Department: 2001 - Manager

51.97Telecommunications-Phones04/04/20229902280623Verizon Wireless 11000-2001-57160

47.76Fuel - City Manager04/04/2022INV0003132WEX Bank 11000-2001-56120

Department 2001 - Manager Total: 99.73

Department: 2002 - General Administration

528.53Voice Over IP Phone System04/04/20229003730493Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-57160

60.00Detect & Respond Management04/04/20229003731436Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-55030

225.00Desktop Managerment04/04/20229003731436Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-55030

1,201.81Natural Gas04/04/2022INV0003112NM Gas Co 11000-2002-57171

492.16Telecommunications04/04/2022INV0003118Comcast Business 11000-2002-57160

244.32Water04/04/2022INV0003120NM Water Service Company 11000-2002-57173

604.84Electricity04/04/2022INV0003126PNM 11000-2002-57170

107.52Items for City Hall04/07/2022676901242Home Depot 11000-2002-54010

256.92Items for City Hall04/07/202267690224Home Depot 11000-2002-54010

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 3,721.10

Department: 2004 - Finance/Budget/Accounting

200.00Renee Adams04/04/202263747NM Municipal Clerks & Finance… 11000-2004-57050

200.00Angela Valadez04/04/202263747NM Municipal Clerks & Finance… 11000-2004-57050

80.15Telecommunications - Phones04/04/20229902280623Verizon Wireless 11000-2004-57160

Department 2004 - Finance/Budget/Accounting Total: 480.15

Department: 2008 - Municipal Clerk

200.00Lisa Adair04/04/202263747NM Municipal Clerks & Finance… 11000-2008-57050

75.00Lisa Adair04/04/202263750NM Municipal Clerks & Finance… 11000-2008-57050

40.01Telecommunications - Phones04/04/20229902280623Verizon Wireless 11000-2008-57160

Department 2008 - Municipal Clerk Total: 315.01

Department: 2012 - Planning & Zoning

150.00P&Z 3rd Quarter04/07/2022INV0003136Thomas S. Adair 11000-2012-51030

150.00P&Z 3rd Quarter04/07/2022INV0003137Thomas Scroggins 11000-2012-51030

120.00P&Z 3rd Quarter04/07/2022INV0003138John Keith Thompson 11000-2012-51030

30.00P&Z 3rd Quarter04/07/2022INV0003140Lawrence R. Gordon Jr. 11000-2012-51030

30.00P&Z 3rd Quarter04/07/2022INV0003141Melodie Good 11000-2012-51030

120.00P&Z 3rd Quarter04/07/2022INV0003145L.E. Rubin 11000-2012-51030

Department 2012 - Planning & Zoning Total: 600.00

Department: 2014 - Economic Development

161.81EDC Social Media & Website Ma…04/04/2022INV0003116UKUU Creative 11000-2014-55999

Department 2014 - Economic Development Total: 161.81

2

Item 1.



Accounts Payable Approval Report
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AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

Department: 3001 - Law Enforcement

46.76Telecommunications - Phones04/04/20229902280623Verizon Wireless 11000-3001-57160

Department 3001 - Law Enforcement Total: 46.76

Department: 3004 - Animal Control

3,850.50Animal Control February 202204/04/2022AC2022-40Valencia County Fiscal Office 11000-3004-55999

Department 3004 - Animal Control Total: 3,850.50

Department: 5101 - Public Works

14.94Balnket PO-Supplies04/04/20220082001Woodlands Hardware 11000-5101-54060

4.43Balnket PO-Supplies- Spray Paint04/04/20220082241Woodlands Hardware 11000-5101-54060

27.96Balnket PO-Supplies04/04/20220082341Woodlands Hardware 11000-5101-54060

1,517.10Metal Shelving 32ft04/04/2022676900350Home Depot 11000-5101-56040

91.98Telecommunications - Phones04/04/20229902280623Verizon Wireless 11000-5101-57160

330.21Fuel - Public Works04/04/2022INV0003132WEX Bank 11000-5101-56120

1,500.00Skilled Labor04/07/20222040Ralph T. Barnes 11000-5101-55999

514.87Items for Public Works04/07/2022674894589Home Depot 11000-5101-56030

502.50Contract labor04/07/2022INV0003142James Head 11000-5101-55999

Department 5101 - Public Works Total: 4,503.99

Department: 5104 - Highways and Streets

2,397.00Street light pole base repair04/04/202200033737Wisconsin Lighting Lab 11000-5104-54050

32.53Supplies for Street Lights04/04/20220082341Woodlands Hardware 11000-5104-54060

140.63Electricity04/04/2022INV0003122PNM 11000-5104-57170

96.25Electricity04/04/2022INV0003123PNM 11000-5104-57170

38.74Electricity04/04/2022INV0003124PNM 11000-5104-57170

83.87Electricity04/04/2022INV0003127PNM 11000-5104-57170

160.87Electricity04/04/2022INV0003129PNM 11000-5104-57170

48.75Electricity04/04/2022INV0003130PNM 11000-5104-57170

63.51Electricity04/04/2022INV0003131PNM 11000-5104-57170

196.51Blanket PO Materials for repairs04/07/20229008144770Summit Electric Supply Co., Inc. 11000-5104-54050

Department 5104 - Highways and Streets Total: 3,258.66

Fund 11000 - General Operating Fund Total: 26,811.62

Fund: 20900 - Fire Protection

Department: 3002 - Fire Protection

6,965.00Cargo Containers 4ea @ 8ft wid…04/04/20220611829-INMaloy Mobile Storage Inc. 20900-3002-58010

1,510.01Maint. on 1999 Ford F350 Brush…04/04/202220772UniqueFleet, LLC. 20900-3002-54040

275.97shirts and uniforms04/04/2022247049TLC Uniforms 20900-3002-56110

31.99shirts and uniforms04/04/2022247050TLC Uniforms 20900-3002-56110

1,428.08pump testing for units04/04/20222804Waterway of NM, LLC. 20900-3002-55999

300.00Skid Steer04/04/2022675055628Home Depot 20900-3002-57130

86.18Skid Steer04/04/2022675066443Home Depot 20900-3002-57130

74.40Telecommunications - Phone04/04/20229902280623Verizon Wireless 20900-3002-57160

693.67Natural Gas04/04/2022INV0003111NM Gas Co 20900-3002-57171

259.75Telecommunications04/04/2022INV0003119Comcast Business 20900-3002-57160

68.46Water04/04/2022INV0003121NM Water Service Company 20900-3002-57173

199.24Electricity04/04/2022INV0003125PNM 20900-3002-57170

861.44Electricity04/04/2022INV0003128PNM 20900-3002-57170

1,466.34Fuel - Fire Department04/04/2022INV0003132WEX Bank 20900-3002-56120

Department 3002 - Fire Protection Total: 14,220.53

Fund 20900 - Fire Protection Total: 14,220.53

Fund: 29500 - Bill Brown - Parks & Rec/Public Works Donation

Department: 2002 - General Administration

5,090.00Utility Enclosed trailer 6' x 10'04/04/2022JB63153J & B Automotive Inc 29500-2002-58020

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 5,090.00

Fund 29500 - Bill Brown - Parks & Rec/Public Works Donation Total: 5,090.00

Fund: 29700 - County EMS GRT

Department: 2002 - General Administration

1,739.92Telecommunications - Phone04/04/20229902280623Verizon Wireless 29700-2002-57160
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AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

269.95Fuel - EMS04/04/2022INV0003132WEX Bank 29700-2002-56120

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 2,009.87

Fund 29700 - County EMS GRT Total: 2,009.87

Fund: 30300 - State Legislative Appropriation Project

Department: 2002 - General Administration

13,519.87Laser Cutter for Maker Space04/04/2022I-29763Boss Laser 30300-2002-58030

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 13,519.87

Fund 30300 - State Legislative Appropriation Project Total: 13,519.87

Fund: 39900 - Other Capital Projects

Department: 2002 - General Administration

20,895.00Cargo Containers 4ea @ 8ft wid…04/04/20220611829-INMaloy Mobile Storage Inc. 39900-2002-58030

8,952.01Chain link fence 150'x6' tall04/04/20222375382American Fence Co. 39900-2002-58040

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 29,847.01

Fund 39900 - Other Capital Projects Total: 29,847.01

Grand Total: 91,498.90
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Report Summary

Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

11000 - General Operating Fund 26,811.62

20900 - Fire Protection 14,220.53

29500 - Bill Brown - Parks & Rec/Public Works Donation 5,090.00

29700 - County EMS GRT 2,009.87

30300 - State Legislative Appropriation Project 13,519.87

39900 - Other Capital Projects 29,847.01

Grand Total: 91,498.90

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

11000-0001-22050 Healthcare Insurance Pay… 8,821.17

11000-0001-22055 Dental Insurance Payable 568.78

11000-0001-22060 Vision Insurance Payable 98.96

11000-0001-22070 Life Insurance Payable 35.36

11000-0001-22075 Disability Payable 29.64

11000-0001-22080 Miscellaneous Employee … 220.00

11000-2001-56120 Supplies - Vehicle Fuel 47.76

11000-2001-57160 Telecommunications 51.97

11000-2002-54010 Maintenance & Repairs - … 364.44

11000-2002-55030 Contract - Professional Se… 285.00

11000-2002-57160 Telecommunications 1,020.69

11000-2002-57170 Utilities - Electricity 604.84

11000-2002-57171 Utilities - Natural Gas 1,201.81

11000-2002-57173 Utilities - Water 244.32

11000-2004-57050 Employee Training 400.00

11000-2004-57160 Telecommunications 80.15

11000-2008-57050 Employee Training 275.00

11000-2008-57160 Telecommunications 40.01

11000-2012-51030 Salaries - Term Position 600.00

11000-2014-55999 Contract - Other Services 161.81

11000-3001-57160 Telecommunications 46.76

11000-3004-55999 Contract - Other Services 3,850.50

11000-5101-54060 Maintenance Supplies 47.33

11000-5101-55999 Contract - Other Services 2,002.50

11000-5101-56030 Supplies - Field Supplies 514.87

11000-5101-56040 Supplies-Furniture/Fixture… 1,517.10

11000-5101-56120 Supplies - Vehicle Fuel 330.21

11000-5101-57160 Telecommunications 91.98

11000-5104-54050 Maintenance & Repair - F… 2,593.51

11000-5104-54060 Maintenance Supplies 32.53

11000-5104-57170 Utilities - Electricity 632.62

20900-3002-54040 Maintenance & Repairs - … 1,510.01

20900-3002-55999 Contract - Other Services 1,428.08

20900-3002-56110 Supplies - Uniforms/Linen 307.96

20900-3002-56120 Supplies - Vehicle Fuel 1,466.34

20900-3002-57130 Rent of Equipment/Machi… 386.18

20900-3002-57160 Telecommunications 334.15

20900-3002-57170 Utilities - Electricity 1,060.68

20900-3002-57171 Utilities - Natural Gas 693.67

20900-3002-57173 Utilities - Water 68.46

20900-3002-58010 Buildings & Structures 6,965.00

29500-2002-58020 Equipment & Machinery 5,090.00

29700-2002-56120 Supplies - Vehicle Fuel 269.95

29700-2002-57160 Telecommunications 1,739.92

30300-2002-58030 Furniture & Fixtures 13,519.87

39900-2002-58030 Furniture & Fixtures 20,895.00
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Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

39900-2002-58040 Infrastructure 8,952.01

Grand Total: 91,498.90

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 91,498.90

Grand Total: 91,498.90
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Authorization Signatures

MAYOR & COUNCILORS

____________________________________________________________________

JOSHUA RAMSELL, MAYOR

____________________________________________________________________

MARGARET "PEGGY" GUTJAHR, MAYOR PRO-TEM

____________________________________________________________________

LAWRENCE GORDON, COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

ARTHUR APODACA, COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

JIM WINTERS, COUNCILOR

ATTEST:

____________________________________________________________________

ELIZABETH "LISA" ADAIR, MUNICIPAL CLERK
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
CITY OF RIO COMMUNITIES 

RESOLUTION 2022 – (07) 
(FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021) 

 
WHEREAS,  the City of Rio Communities Governing Body has approved and accepted its statutory 

requirement authorizing an independent public auditor (SJT Group, LLC, CPA). to perform the 
required annual financial audit for Fiscal Year 2020-21 

 
WHEREAS,  this audit, upon its completion, has been presented to the City of Rio Communities’ Governing  

Body per the authorization letter from the Office of the State Auditor dated March 17th, 2022 
 
WHEREAS,  NMAC 2.2.2.10 (M) (4) provides, in pertinent part, “if applicable, once the audit report has been  

officially released to the agency by the Office of the State Auditor (by way of letter), and the 
required waiting period of five calendar days has passed, unless waived by the agency, the audit 
report shall be presented to a quorum of the governing authority at a meeting held in 
accordance with the Open Meetings Act;” 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Governing Body of the City of Rio Communities hereby accepts 
and approves the completed audit report and findings as indicated within the attached documents.  
 

ACCEPTED AND APPROVED this 11th day of April 2022 in special business session by the City of Rio 
Communities’ Governing Body. 
 

City of Rio Communities Governing Body 
 
 

_____________________________________ 
Joshua Ramsell, 

     Mayor 
 
 
____________________________________  ___________________________________ 
Margaret R. Gutjahr,     Arthur Apodaca, 
Councilor Mayor Pro-tem    Councilor 
 
 
 

____________________________________                ___________________________________ 
Lawrence R. Gordon,     Jimmie Winters,   
Councilor    Councilor 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________ 
Elizabeth F. Adair, 
Municipal Clerk 
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State of New Mexico 
City of Rio Communities 

Financial Statements, 
Supplementary Information, 
and  
Independent Auditor’s Reports,  

June 30, 2021
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

Mr. Brian S. Colón, Esq., New Mexico State Auditor  
Mark Gwinn, Mayor and the City Council 
City of Rio Communities, New Mexico 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each 
major fund, the aggregate remaining fund information and the budgetary comparisons for the 
general fund and major special revenue funds of the State of New Mexico, City of Rio 
Communities (the “City”), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, and the related notes to 
the financial statements, which collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements as 
listed in the table of contents.  

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 
internal control relevant to the City’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control. Accordingly, 
we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting 
policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
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We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinions. 

Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 